
 
1 
 

  
Notice of a meeting of 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 17 December 2013 
6.00 pm 

Municipal Offices, Promenade, Cheltenham, GL50 9SA 
 

Membership 
Councillors: Steve Jordan, John Rawson, Rowena Hay, Peter Jeffries, 

Andrew McKinlay, Jon Walklett and Roger Whyborn 
 

Agenda  
    
  SECTION 1 : PROCEDURAL MATTERS  
    
1.   APOLOGIES  
    
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
    
3.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2013 will 
be approved at the Cabinet meeting on 14 January 2014. 

 

    
4.   PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  
    
  SECTION 2 :THE COUNCIL   
  There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by the Council 

on this occasion 
 

    
  SECTION 3 : OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
  There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee on this occasion 
 

 

    
  SECTION 4 : OTHER COMMITTEES   
  There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by other 

Committees on this occasion 
 

 

    
  SECTION 5 : REPORTS FROM CABINET MEMBERS 

AND/OR OFFICERS 
 

    
5.   GENERAL FUND REVENUE AND CAPITAL - INTERIM 

BUDGET PROPOSALS 2014/15 FOR CONSULTATION 
Report of the Cabinet Member Finance and Section 151 

(Pages 
1 - 24) 



    

 
2 
 

Officer 
    
6.   HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT REVENUE AND 

CAPITAL REVISED BUDGET 2013/14 AND INTERIM 
BUDGET PROPOSALS 2014/15 FOR CONSULTATION 
Report of the Cabinet Member Finance and Section 151 
Officer 

(Pages 
25 - 40) 

    
  SECTION 6 : BRIEFING SESSION   
  • Leader and Cabinet Members  
    
7.   BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS  
    
  SECTION 7 : DECISIONS OF CABINET MEMBERS AND 

OFFICERS  
 

  Member decisions taken since the last Cabinet meeting  
    
  SECTION 8 : ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE LEADER 

DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND REQUIRES A 
DECISION 

 

    
 
Contact Officer:  Rosalind Reeves, Democratic Services Manager, 01242 774937 

Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk 



 

   

 Page 1 of 12 Last updated 10 December 2013 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
Cabinet – 17th December 2013 

General Fund Revenue and Capital - Interim Budget Proposals 
2014/15 for Consultation  

 
Accountable member Cabinet Member for Finance, Councillor John Rawson 
Accountable officer Director of Corporate Resources (Section 151 Officer), Mark Sheldon 
Accountable scrutiny 
committee 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Ward(s) affected All 
Key Decision Yes 
Executive summary This report sets out the Cabinet’s interim budget proposals for 2014/15 

for consultation. The budget projections have been prepared before 
the December settlement announcement which is not expected until 
week commencing 16th December 2013. 

Recommendations 1. Approve the interim budget proposals for consultation 
including a proposed council tax for the services provided by 
Cheltenham Borough Council of £187.12 for the year 2014/15 (a 
0% increase based on a Band D property). 

2. Approve the growth proposals, including one off initiatives at 
Appendix 3. 

3. Approve the proposed capital programme at Appendix 6, as 
outlined in Section 7. 

4. Delegate authority to the Director of Corporate Resources, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance, to determine 
and approve any additional material that may be needed to 
support the presentation of the interim budget proposals for 
consultation. 

5. Seek consultation responses by 24th January 2014. 
6. Approve that the Council will remain in the Gloucestershire 

business rates pool for 2014/15 (para 3.7) 
7. Approve no change to the Local Council Tax support scheme in 

2014/15 (para 3.10). 
 

 

Agenda Item 5
Page 1



 

   

 Page 2 of 12 Last updated 10 December 2013 
 

Financial implications As contained in the report and appendices. 
Contact officer: Paul Jones.  
E-mail: paul.jones@cheltenham.gov.uk 
Tel no: 01242 775154 

Legal implications This report proposes an interim budget for consultation purposes and there 
are no specific
[...]
with a significant change in the way local authorities are financed.  
Under the new regime, around 40% of the Council’s Government funding comes directly from 
Business Rates and, as a consequence, has the potential to vary either upwards or downwards 
during the year.  This is a key strand of the Government policy to localise financing of local 
authorities and brings the potential for increased risks or increased rewards. 

1.3  One of the key unknowns with the revisions to the local government finance regime related to 
how the New Homes Bonus would be top sliced from the formula grant.  It is now clear from the 
new regime that the new Homes Bonus forms an integral part of the financing of local 
government and is indeed used in the Government’s preferred terminology of ‘Spending Power’ 
that it utilises when the settlement is announced.  The interim budget proposals sets out clearly 
the anticipated use of New Homes Bonus to support the Council’s spending requirement. 

2. 2013/14 Budget Monitoring to November 2013 
2.1 The accounting implications for Business Rates Retention and the grants due for schemes such 

as small business rates relief are expected to be announced in December 2013. In order to give a 
more accurate budget monitoring position for the third quarter of 2013/14, a separate budget 
monitoring position will be presented to Cabinet at its meeting on 14th January 2014. 

 
3. Finance Settlement and significant changes to Local Government Finance 
3.1 Since 2009/10 the Council’s core funding from the Government has been cut by some £3.7 

million, from £8.8 million to £5.1 million. 
3.2 At the end of last year the Government announced that its funding would be cut in 2014/15 by 

12.7%, making a further loss of £788k.  More recently, it has become clear that the cut will be 
even bigger, and is likely to amount to 13.6% or £844k.  Part of the reason for the larger cut is 
the Government’s intention of creating a safety net to compensate local authorities for the loss of 
business rates income. 

3.3 Overall we are likely to see a cut in RSG between 2014/15 and 2015/16 of 28%.  The cut is not 
evenly distributed across blocks or elements, with the largest reductions in RSG of 34% being for 
lower tier (district council) functions.  These reductions were much worse than expected. 

3.4 The Autumn Statement delivered by the Chancellor on 5th December 2013 stated that the 
planned transfer of New Homes Bonus monies to the Local Growth Fund will no longer take 
place (other than in London) in 2015/16. We will need to await the outcome of the final 
settlement to understand the full implications of this announcement. 

 Business Rate Retention and Pooling 
3.5 The Business Rates Retention Scheme was introduced on 1st April 2013.  Under the Scheme, 

the Council retains some of the business rates raised locally.  The business rates yield is divided 
- 50% locally and 50% to the Government.  The Government’s share is paid into a central pool 
and redirected to local government through other grants.  Of the 50% local share, the District 
Council’s share has been set at 80%, with the County Council’s share being 20%.  A tariff is 

Page 3



 

   

 Page 4 of 12 Last updated 10 December 2013 
 

applied to reduce the local share to a baseline funding level set by the Government (£18.369m in 
2013/14).  Where the value of retained business rates exceeds the baseline funding level, 50% 
of the surplus is paid over to the Government as a levy; the remaining 50% can be retained by 
the Council. 

3.6 In order to maximise the value of business rates retained within Gloucestershire, the Council 
entered into the Gloucestershire Business Rates Pool.  Being a part of the Pool has the benefit 
of reducing the levy from 50% to 19%.  Any surpluses generated by the Pool will be allocated in 
accordance with the governance arrangements agreed by the Gloucestershire Councils. 

3.7 The Chief Finance Officers have reviewed the viability of the Pool for 2014/15 and are satisfied 
that it remains viable in its current form.  Sustainable surpluses from the Pool will contribute 
towards the savings targets identified in future years. 
Localised Council Tax Support (LCTS) 

3.8 The Council was required to establish a local scheme for Local Support for Council Tax to come 
into effect from 1st April 2013, replacing the national Council Tax Benefit Scheme.  For 2013/14, 
the Council adopted the existing national scheme as its local scheme.  The cost of the local 
scheme was, therefore, expected to be broadly in line with the costs of the previous Council Tax 
Benefit Scheme.  The Government cut funding for Local Support for the Council Tax Support 
Scheme by 10% with effect from 2013/14.  The Council absorbed this cut in funding for 2013/14, 
with a view to reviewing the scheme for 2014/15. 

3.9 2013/14 was the first year the Government did not fully fund the scheme. Locally, the councils in 
Gloucestershire agreed not to make any changes to the scheme but, in line with other councils in 
the county, agreed changes to the council tax empty property exemptions and second homes 
discounts to help offset the approximate 10% shortfall in funding. Indications are that the 
additional revenue generated has offset the fall in funding for LCTS. 

3.10 Following consideration by the Section 151 officers across the county, it was recommended that 
no changes would be made to the scheme for 2014/15 in order to avoid the potential for a 
significant number of claimants receiving small bills which may be difficult to recover. On 17th 
September 2013 Cabinet resolved that the Local Council Tax Support scheme (LCTS) remain 
unchanged for 2014/15, other than the annual uprating of premiums, allowances and non-
dependant deductions and that a short public consultation should take place on the Council’s 
website. The Council consulted on this basis but there was, not surprisingly, no response to this 
consultation. Consequently it is proposed to keep the LCTS scheme unchanged for 2014/15. 

Parish Council Support Grant 
3.11 The local Council Tax Support scheme operates in a similar way to discounts, such as for empty 

properties or single person occupiers.  Rather than being accounted for as a benefit cash 
payment, the Council Tax base is reduced.  Whilst this has no impact for the individual Council 
Tax Payer, a lower Council Tax base reduces the yield in Council Tax to this Council, 
Gloucestershire County Council, Gloucestershire Police Authority and Town and Parish 
Councils.  To offset this impact, the Government pays a cash grant to all local authorities.  The 
element of grant attributable to Town and Parish Councils is paid to the billing authority (i.e. this 
Council).  It is for each billing authority to agree with its Town and Parish Councils any 
mechanism for paying over a share of the overall grant paid to the billing authority. 

3.12 For 2013/14, the value of grant awarded to the 5 Parish Councils for LCTS was £10,269.  
Funding for Local Council Tax Support has been “rolled” in to the Revenue Support Grant and 
the Retained Business Rates Baseline Funding Position.  As Government funding reduces, the 
Council will be under pressure to reduce the funding available for Local Council Tax Support 
available to Town and Parish Councils. However, in order to give Parish Councils a degree of 
financial stability and give them the assurance they need to set their own precepts, it is not 

Page 4



 

   

 Page 5 of 12 Last updated 10 December 2013 
 

proposed to pass on any reductions in 2014/15. 

 Finance settlement 
3.13  Taking all of the above points in to account, estimating the level of central government support 

and the Council’s share of business rate income has been a challenging task.  Given the degree 
of uncertainty, the draft budget for 2014/15 has been based upon the assumption that central 
government funding will fall by 13.6%.   

3.14  T
[...]
ember 2013 
 

acutely aware of the difficulty of continuing the freeze in 2014/15. 
 

4.4 The Budget Strategy and Process report, approved by Cabinet in October 2013, highlighted the 
specific difficulties of continuing the freeze in 2014/15. Currently the Government is offering 
councils roughly half the cost of freezing council tax in 2014/15, when compared with increasing 
council tax by 2%. However, this limited incentive only lasts for two years, after which it drops out 
of the Council’s budget, creating an additional funding gap of about £150,000 in every 
subsequent year. 
 

4.5 Two developments have made it easier for Cabinet to recommend a council tax freeze for the 
fourth year running. The first is that we have succeeded in identifying sufficient savings and 
additional income to make it affordable in the first two years. The second is that the Government 
has withdrawn its proposal to top-slice our New Homes Bonus income from 2015 to fund 
economic development initiatives, adding to our forecast income and making a further year’s 
freeze sustainable. 

 
4.6 The continuation of the council tax freeze in 2014/15 will avoid adding to the financial burden of 

residents, many of whom are still facing difficult financial circumstances. It is particularly gratifying 
that, under this interim budget, this can be achieved without cutting frontline services and without 
introducing above inflation increases in fees and charges.  

 
4.7 The Government introduced legislation through the Localism Act to require councils proposing 

what it regards as an excessive rise in Council Tax (over 2% in 2014/15) to hold a local 
referendum allowing the public to veto the rise. Clearly as the Cabinet is minded to propose a 0% 
increase in council tax for 2014/15, this requirement does not arise. 

 
4.8 In preparing the interim budget proposals, the Cabinet and officers have: 
 

• Prepared a standstill budget projection under a general philosophy of no growth in levels
[...]
March 2014 and 31st March 2015 

respectively is detailed in Appendix 5. 
 
 
7. Capital Programme  
7.1 The proposed capital programme for the period 2013/14 to 2017/18 is at Appendix 6.  
 
7.2 The programme includes provisional sums for infrastructure investment to be funded from the 

Civic Pride reserve and New Build through Cheltenham Borough Homes. It also includes the next 
phase of the ICT Infrastructure Upgrade strategy, agreed by Cabinet on 11th December 2012. 

 
7.3 The Council anticipates the sale of North Place and Portland Street car parks during 2013/14, 

releasing substantial additional capital. A list of potential infrastructure investment projects across 
the town is being developed for approval by the Council, aimed at achieving our aspirations for a 
vibrant, beautiful and prosperous town. This is likely to include funding for the Town Hall capital 
investment scheme, reported to the Cabinet in July 2013. 

Page 8



 

   

 Page 9 of 12 Last updated 10 December 2013 
 

 
 

8. Property Maintenance Programmes 
8.1 The interim budget proposals do not include the 2014/15 property maintenance programme as 

the detail is still being finalised. However the budget includes a revenue contribution of £700k to 
planned maintenance together with a £200k contribution from New Homes Bonus, which will be 
enough to fund a very substantial programme. The planned maintenance programme was 
reviewed by the Asset Management Working Group on the 5th December 2013 and the 
recommendations will be built into the final budget proposals in February 2014. 

 
9. Reasons for recommendations 
9.1 As outlined in the report. 
10. Alternative options considered 
10.1 The Cabinet have considered many alternatives in arriving at the interim budget proposals. 

Opposition groups will be able to suggest alternative budget proposals for consideration by 
Council in February 2014. 

11. Consultation and feedback 
11.1 The formal budget consultation on the detailed interim b
[...]
rtn
ers

hip
 Fu

nd
ing

65
4,8

32
84
,82

0
PS

DH
Pr
iva

te 
Se

cto
r D

ec
en
t H

om
es
 G
ran

t
29
5,5

00
HL

FH
eri
tag

e L
ott
ery

 Fu
nd
ing

25
1,1

15
HR

A
Ho

us
ing

 R
ev
en
ue
 Ac

co
un
t C

on
trib

uti
on

50
,00

0
50
,00

0
10
0,0

00
50
,00

0
50
,00

0
50
,00

0
R
Pr
op
ert
y P

lan
ne
d M

ain
ten

an
ce
 R
es
erv

e
13
1,0

00
27
,30

0
R
IT 
Re

pa
irs
 an

d R
en
ew

als
 R
es
erv

e
22
1,7

65
22
1,7

65
R
AG

&M
 D
ev
elo

pm
en
t R

es
erv

e
74
,37

0
61
8,2

31
S
De

ve
lop

er 
Co

ntr
ibu

tio
ns
 S1

06
50
,00

0
50
,00

0
50
,00

0
50
,00

0
50
,00

0
50
,00

0
C
Ge

ne
ral
 Ba

lan
ce
s

14
,70

0
C
HR

A C
ap
ita
l R

ec
eip

ts
90
0,0

00
C
GF

 C
ap
ita
l R

ec
eip

ts
87
8,8

69
C
HI
P C

ap
ita
l R

es
erv

e
C
Civ

ic 
Pr
ide

 R
es
erv

e
35
0,0

00
35
6,0

00
0

C
Pr
ud
en
tia
l B
orr
ow

ing
1,3

00
,00

0
1,6

56
,10

0
2,3

00
,00

0
C
GF

 C
ap
ita
l R

es
erv

e
1,0

37
,73

5
1,3

80
,20

0
84
1,1

00
92
5,6

00
52
7,4

00
51
2,8

00
4,2

35
,70

2
7,2

10
,90

0
3,6

11
,80

0
1,3

31
,60

0
93

3,4
00

91
8,8

00

Pa
ge
 3

Page 23



Page 24
This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

 Page 1 of 10 Last updated 10 December 2013 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
Cabinet – 17th December 2013 

Housing Revenue Account - Revised Budget 2013/14 and Interim 
Budget Proposals 2014/15 for Consultation 

Accountable member Cabinet Member for Finance, John Rawson 
Accountable officer Director of Resources (Section 151 Officer), Mark Sheldon 
Ward(s) affected All 
Key Decision Yes 
Executive summary This report summarises the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revised 

budget for 2013/14 and the Cabinet’s interim budget proposals for 
2014/15 for consultation. 

Recommendations 1. Note the revised HRA budget for 2013/14. 
2. Approve the interim HRA budget proposals for 2014/15 for 

consultation including a proposed average rent increase of 
4.03% (applied in accordance with national rent restructuring 
guidelines) and increases in other rents and charges as detailed 
at Appendix 5. 

3. Approve the proposed HRA capital programme for 2014/15 as 
shown at Appendix 3. 

4. Approve the creation of an earmarked revenue reserve to 
finance future new build in the HRA. The value of funds to be 
transferred to this reserve to be considered by Cabinet as part 
of the review of HRA outturn for each accounting year. 

5. Delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Finance, in 
consultation with the Director of Resources, to approve the 
acquisition of private interests within sites identified for future 
development subject to the availability of funds as described in 
paragraph 5.5.  

6. Delegate authority to the Director of Resources, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Finance, to determine and approve 
any additional material that may be needed to support the 
presentation of the interim budget proposals for consultation. 

7. Seek consultation responses by 30th January 2014. 
 
Financial implications As contained in the report and appendices. 

Contact officer: Mark Sheldon.  
E-mail: mark.sheldon@cheltenham.gov.uk 
Tel no: 01242 264123 

Agenda Item 6
Page 25



 

   

 Page 2 of 10 Last updated 10 December 2013 
 

Legal implications The Constitution contains a delegation to the Lead Member to acquire land 
or property where the value of the interest does not exceed £250,000. The 
effect of recommendation 5 is that the Cabinet Member for Finance will be 
able to authorise the acquisition of land or property whatever the value of 
the interest, subject to the availability of funds. A Cabinet Member report 
and decision will be required to authorise each purchase prior to the 
authority entering into contract with the owners. 
As this report proposes an interim budget for consultation purposes, there 
are no other specific legal implications at this stage. 
Contact officer: Donna Ruck, Solicitor 
E-mail: donna.ruck@tewkesbury.gov.uk 
Tel no: 01684 272012 

HR implications
[...]
a rent for each property in the following financial year. In 
September 2013 RPI was 3.2% so formula rents for each property will be increased by 3.7% for 
2014/15.  

 
4.2.2   Rent restructuring, which would bring the actual rents of all local authority properties to their 

formula rent, was timetabled to be complete by 2015/16. The application of those guidelines in 
Cheltenham will result in an average rent increase of 4.03% from April 2014. The assumption that 
this process would continue was used by the Government in the debt settlement calculations and 
also in the 30 year HRA Business Plan projections. Appendix 5 details the proposed average rent 
for 2014/15 together with the proposed garage rent which reflects an increase of 3.2% (in line 
with RPI). 

 
4.2.3   The Government has now published a consultation paper on social rent policy for the ten year 

period from April 2015. The key proposals are:- 
• The formula rent for each property will be increased annually by CPI + 1% (currently RPI 

+ 0.5%) 
• Convergence to formula rent will cease in 2014/15, with future rent increases limited to 

CPI + 1% (currently RPI + 0.5% + up to £2 per week for upward convergence with formula 
rent) 

• Tenants with declared income in excess of £60,000 p.a. to pay full market rent. 
 

The change in the price index is unlikely to have much impact given that the long term trend has 
shown RPI being in the range of 0.5% to 0.7% higher than CPI. However the end of rent 
convergence will have a very significant impact on those authorities whose average rent is still 
some way below formula rent. They will have anticipated rental growth on the basis of 
convergence continuing in their business plans. Cheltenham is fortunate in that the average rent 
will only be 0.33% below formula by April 2015 and thus the rent lost will be marginal (approx 
£60,000 pa). The Government will allow rents to be moved straight to formula when a property is 

Page 28



 

   

 Page 5 of 10 
[...]
hemes carried forward 
from the previous year as previously reported to Cabinet. 

 
5.2       The detailed capital programme for 2014/15 and indicative programmes for the following two 

years are shown at Appendix 4. These reflect the additional funding allocated to stock 
investment for photo voltaic installations and other sustainability measures and the acceleration 
of the window replacement programme, due to commence in 2015/16. There is also provision for 
transformational improvements to retained properties in Folly Lane, adjacent to the St Paul’s 2 
new build site. 

 
5.3       The proposed funding of the capital programme, together with a statement of balances on the 

major repairs reserve is shown at Appendix 3. The main sources of funding remain the major 
repairs reserve and contributions from the revenue account. The Government’s policy to 
stimulate RTB has increased the availability of capital receipts. An element of those receipts, 
being that attributable to the debt held on each sold property, can be used for any HRA purpose 
and it is proposed that these sums be used to finance capital expenditure on the existing stock.  
  

5.4      Receipts from non RTB disposals and those retained through the one for one replacement 
agreement with the Government are held separately for investment in new affordable housing. 
They are mutually exclusive in their use in that schemes partly funded by retention receipts 
cannot be also funded from non RTB disposal receipts and vice versa. Similarly retention receipts 
cannot be used to fund schemes that are funded by Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) 
grant. 

 
5.5      Council and CBH officers are currently carrying out site appraisals to identify opportunities for 

HRA new build. Some of these sites will require the acquisition of private interests to make them 
suitable for development. To enable the efficient assembly of such sites it is recommended that   

Page 30



 

   

 Page 7 of 10 Last updated 10 December 2013 
 

opportunities for purchasing those interests be pursued as they arise. The acquisitions could be 
funded by either 
• revenue contributions or  
• retention receipts if there is certainty that no HCA funding is available for the scheme. 

 
An initial provision of £0.6m.has been included in 2014/15 programme, currently assumed to be 
funded by capital receipts. 

 
6.          Reserves 
 
6.1       The recommended minimum revenue balance to cover contingencies is £1.5m. The three year 

projections forecast a reserve balance of £4.049m.at 31st March 2017. They also show an 
increasing surplus of operating income year on year. A significant part of these surpluses is 
being used to fund both service improvement and additional investment in the existing stock. 
 

6.2        It is now recommended that an earmarked reserve be created to identify resources available to  
              fund new build in the HRA. This would demonstrate a clear strategy to finance the third 

objective in the business plan but would not prejudice any future decision to reallocate these 
funds if necessary. The level of funds to be transferred to this reserve would be approved by 
Cabinet when considering the outturn report for each accounting year commencing with 
2013/14, but the overall sum is to be initially restricted to a maximum of £2.5m. in the period to 
31st March 2017. 
 

               
7.          Consultation process 

7.1        The Council is proposing to consult on these budget proposals during the period to 30th January 
2014.This extended period will allow the CBH to respond at their Board meeting on 29th January 
2014.The results from this consultation will be fed back to the Cabinet and taken into account in 
the formulation of the final budget proposals. 

7.2         As part of the interim consultation process the Cabinet’s proposals will be included on the 
Council’s web site, made available at the Municipal Offices, Area Offices and publicised
[...]
going cost 8,900 8,600 8600 26,100
Total for Vulnerable People 46,238 98,587 92,061 236,886
Delivery of Services & Projects for Young People :

Service Investment - Progress Statement

Enhanced 
Services For 
Vulnerable 
People

Partnerships & Delivery of Services & Projects for Young People :
Project to increase young people engagement, skills and aspirations 12,000 12,000 24,000
Other
Cheltenham Open Door 1,124 2,064 1,500 4,688
Community Investment Grants - 68,400 64,400 132,800
Digital Inclusion Initiatives - 17,500 17,500 35,000
Total for Partnerships & Communities 1,124 99,964 95,400 196,488

Various
Specialist legal advice 10,000 10,000 10,000 30,000
New Business Advisor - 9,450 12,600 22,050
Housing options and spa lettings 15,288 8,365 - 23,653
Staff time for existing staff members 49,050 12,845 - 61,895
Total for Enabling New Business 74,338 40,660 22,600 137,598

257,320 353,359 315,384 926,062

Enabling New 
Business

Partnerships & 
Communities

Page 39



Page 40
This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 General Fund Revenue and Capital - Interim Budget Proposals 2014/15 for Consultation
	2013_12_17_CAB_General_Fund_Revenue_Capital_Appendix 2 - Net budget requirement - 14-15 interim
	2013_12_17_CAB_General_Fund_Revenue_Capital_Appendix 3 -Growth_Summary
	2013_12_17_CAB_General_Fund_Revenue_Capital_Appendix 4 -Savings_Additional_Income
	2013_12_17_CAB_General_Fund_Revenue_Capital_Appendix 5 -Reserves_Statement
	2013_12_17_CAB_General_Fund_Revenue_Capital_Appendix 6

	6 Housing Revenue Account Revenue and Capital Revised Budget 2013/14 and Interim Budget Proposals 2014/15 for consultation
	2013_12_17_CAB_HRA_Appendices




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on. Tuesday, 14 January 2014 
 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 17th December, 2013 
6.00  - 6.30 pm 

 
Attendees 

Councillors: Steve Jordan (Leader of the Council), John Rawson (Cabinet 
Member Finance), Rowena Hay (Cabinet Member Sport and 
Culture), Andrew McKinlay (Cabinet Member Built Environment), 
Jon Walklett (Cabinet Member Corporate Services) and 
Roger Whyborn (Cabinet Member Sustainability) 
 

 
Minutes 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Councillor Jeffries. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
There were no questions or petitions. 
 

4. GENERAL FUND REVENUE AND CAPITAL - INTERIM BUDGET 
PROPOSALS 2014/15 FOR CONSULTATION 
The Cabinet Member Finance introduced the report and explained that the 
Council had experienced a cut in Revenue Support Grant from £8.8 million in 
2009-10 to £5.1 million in 2012-13 and it was expecting a larger cut this year. 
This represented a huge challenge particularly with the £1.4 million budget gap. 
He announced that the proposal was to freeze council tax for the fourth year 
running and this was funded by efficiency savings elsewhere. 
 
The Cabinet Member Finance referred to the restructures which had and were 
taking place in leisure and culture, ICT, revenues and benefits and customer 
services which would assist in achieving further savings for the council.        
Approximately £900 000 would be invested in property maintenance, 
comprising £750 000 from the revenue budget and £200 000 from New Homes 
Bonus. £250 000 would be invested next year in ICT, play equipment and 
CCTV in the town. These were remarkable achievements considering the 
difficult economic circumstances. He emphasised however that it should be 
made clear to central Government that further cuts in funding to local 
government could not be sustained for much longer if councils were to continue 
to provide essential services. 
 
In terms of process the Cabinet Member explained that there would now be a 
detailed consultation which would be published on the council’s website and a 
leaflet would be available from reception. The consultation period would end on 
24 January 2014 with the final budget proposals to be approved by Council on 
February 14 2014. 



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 14 January 2014 
 

 
Finally the Cabinet Member Finance paid tribute to the hard work of all officers 
and in particular the Director of Resources, the Head of Finance and SLT in 
using their creativity in solving particular problems. 
 
Member reiterated the fact that central government should realise that its policy 
of continually cutting local government funding was no longer sustainable and it 
was increasingly difficult to plan for the future. 
 
Reference was made to investment in the town for the future in terms of paving 
on the Promenade and improving the standard of the council’s car parks. A 
member also referred to the fact that many local businesses would not realise 
that a large proportion of business rates paid in the town went straight to central 
government. 
 
The Leader reiterated his thanks to the finance team. This was a positive 
budget although it was particularly difficult to determine the level of council tax. 
In any event any council tax rise was constrained to 0-2% unless an authority 
called a referendum. The change in government policy on topslicing the new 
homes bonus had made the council tax freeze affordable although he noted that 
a long term freeze would be unsustainable. 
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 

1. The interim budget proposals be approved for consultation 
including a proposed council tax for the services provided by 
Cheltenham Borough Council of £187.12 for the year 2014/15 (a 0% 
increase based on a Band D property). 

2. The growth proposals be approved, including one off initiatives at 
Appendix 3. 

3. The proposed capital programme at Appendix 6 be approved, as 
outlined in Section 7. 

4. Authority be delegated to the Director of Corporate Resources, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance, to determine 
and approve any additional material that may be needed to support 
the presentation of the interim budget proposals for consultation. 

5. Consultation responses be sought by 24th January 2014. 
6. It be approved that the Council will remain in the Gloucestershire 

business rates pool for 2014/15 (para 3.7) 
7. It be approved that no change be made to the Local Council Tax 

support scheme in 2014/15 (para 3.10). 
 
 

5. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT REVENUE AND CAPITAL REVISED 
BUDGET 2013/14 AND INTERIM BUDGET PROPOSALS 2014/15 FOR 
CONSULTATION 
In the absence of the Cabinet Member Housing and Safety the Cabinet Member 
Finance paid tribute to his hard work on the housing portfolio and to the good 
work of Cheltenham Borough Homes. 
 
He reported that rents were set to rise by 4 % and explained that this was set 
according to a government formula to ensure rents were slightly above inflation. 
CBH was outperforming its budget predictions and was proposing a £7.7 million 



 
 
 

 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 14 January 2014 
 

extensive programme of improvements. Investment was also being made in 
disabled adaptations and work, which was beyond the remit of CBH, was 
ongoing on improving the lives of tenants in terms of benefits and money 
advice, employment services and working with the vulnerable and the elderly. 
 
The Finance Director of CBH added that this was a positive budget with 
investment proposed in improving existing stock, PV windows and investment in 
new build. With a £4 million reserve, £2.5 million would be earmarked for future 
new build. 
 
The Leader of the Council congratulated CBH on its positive role in managing 
the council’s housing stock. 
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 

1. The revised HRA budget for 2013/14 be noted. 
 

2. The interim HRA budget proposals for 2014/15 be approved for 
consultation including a proposed average rent increase of 4.03% 
(applied in accordance with national rent restructuring guidelines) 
and increases in other rents and charges as detailed at Appendix 5. 

 
3. The proposed HRA capital programme for 2014/15 be approved as 

shown at Appendix 3. 
 

4. The creation of an earmarked revenue reserve be approved to 
finance future new build in the HRA. The value of funds to be 
transferred to this reserve to be considered by Cabinet as part of 
the review of HRA outturn for each accounting year. 

 
5. Authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Finance, in 

consultation with the Director of Resources, to approve the 
acquisition of private interests within sites identified for future 
development subject to the availability of funds as described in 
paragraph 5.5.  

 
6. Authority be delegated to the Director of Resources, in 

consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Finance, to determine and approve 
any additional material that may be needed to support the 
presentation of the interim budget proposals for consultation. 

 
7. Consultation responses be sought by 30th January 2014. 

 
6. BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS 

The Cabinet Member Sustainability informed the meeting that the charges for 
green waste collection had been increased by an inflationary amount, the 
details of which could be found in the February budget. The charges for 
allotments would increase on 1 January 2015, subject to consultation, to £33 for 
a small allotment, £54 for a medium sized allotment and £77 for a large 
allotment. These were below inflation increases and still represented excellent 
value. He explained that savings had been made within the allotments budget 
and allotment wardens had taken on a greater role. 



 
 
 

 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 14 January 2014 
 

 
The Cabinet Member Sport and Culture informed the meeting that Donna 
Renney, Chief Executive of Cheltenham Festivals was standing down. She 
wished to put on record her thanks for her hard work in progressing the 
Festivals and wished her well in the future. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Chairman 

 


